64th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2013 1325

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

Sixty-third Legislative Assembly

* %k k k %k

Bismarck, April 10, 2013
The House convened at 8:03 a.m., with Speaker Devlin presiding.

The prayer was offered by Sister Anna Rose, Sanford Health St. Vincent's Care Center,
Bismarck.

The roll was called and all members were present except Representative Becker.
A quorum was declared by the Speaker.

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE
REP. VIGESAA MOVED that the House do not concur in the Senate amendments to
Engrossed HB 1134 as printed on HJ pages 1258-1260 and that a conference committee be
appointed to meet with a like committee from the Senate, which motion prevailed on a voice
vote.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
THE SPEAKER APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on Engrossed HB 1134:
Reps. Drovdal, Froseth, S. Kelsh.

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE
REP. VIGESAA MOVED that the House do not concur in the Senate amendments to
Engrossed HB 1139 as printed on HJ page 1260 and that a conference committee be
appointed to meet with a like committee from the Senate, which motion prevailed on a voice
vote.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
THE SPEAKER APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on Engrossed HB 1139:
Reps. Schatz, Weisz, Oversen.

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE
REP. VIGESAA MOVED that the House do not concur in the Senate amendments to
Engrossed HB 1166 as printed on HJ page 1130 and that a conference committee be
appointed to meet with a like committee from the Senate, which motion prevailed on a voice
vote.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
THE SPEAKER APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on Engrossed HB 1166:
Reps. Owens, Schmidt, Zaiser.

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE
REP. VIGESAA MOVED that the House do not concur in the Senate amendments to
Engrossed HB 1440 as printed on HJ pages 1262-1264 and that a conference committee be
appointed to meet with a like committee from the Senate, which motion prevailed on a voice
vote.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
THE SPEAKER APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on Engrossed HB 1440:
Reps. Hofstad, Froseth, S. Kelsh.

APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
REP. VIGESAA MOVED that the Speaker appoint a committee of three to act with a like
committee from the Senate as a Conference Committee on Engrossed SB 2032, SB 2047,
SB 2072, Engrossed SB 2113, Engrossed SB 2126, SB 2163, SB 2207,
Engrossed SB 2298, Reengrossed SB 2325, and SB 2330, which motion prevailed.

THE SPEAKER APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on:



1326 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 64th DAY

Engrossed SB 2032: Reps. Rohr, B. Koppelman, Mock
SB 2047: Reps. Kasper, Becker, Amerman

SB 2072: Reps. Headland, Kiefert, Boschee
Engrossed SB 2113: Reps. Klemin, Maragos, Hogan
Engrossed SB 2126: Reps. Sukut, Beadle, Gruchalla
SB 2163: Reps. Froseth, Dockter, Haak

SB 2207: Reps. Hatlestad, Trottier, S. Kelsh
Engrossed SB 2298: Reps. Ruby, Keiser, M. Nelson
Reengrossed SB 2325: Reps. Klein, Dockter, Strinden
SB 2330: Reps. Owens, Klein, S. Kelsh

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE
REP. PORTER MOVED that the House do concur in the Senate amendments to Engrossed
HCR 3010 as printed on HJ page 1264, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Engrossed HCR 3010, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
HCR 3010: A concurrent resolution urging Congress and the United States Army Corps of
Engineers to ensure that access to Lake Sakakawea and Lake Oahe for agriculture,
commerce, energy and water development, and recreation is not inhibited by
unreasonable regulations and to address proper funding for all project purposes and
weed control on Lake Sakakawea and Lake Oahe.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final adoption of the amended resolution, which has been read.
The roll was called and there were 93 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT
VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Bellew; Belter; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brabandt;
Brandenburg; Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Drovdal; Fehr;
Frantsvog; Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson;
Hatlestad; Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor;
Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kiefert; Klein; Klemin; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun;
Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson;
Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur;
Pollert; Porter; Rohr; Ruby; Rust; Sanford; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol;
Steiner; Streyle; Strinden; Sukut; Thoreson; Toman; Trottier; Vigesaa; Wall; Weisz;
Wieland; Williams; Zaiser; Speaker Devlin

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

Reengrossed HCR 3010 was declared adopted on a recorded roll call vote.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

CONSIDERATION OF MESSAGE FROM THE SENATE
REP. RUBY MOVED that the House do concur in the Senate amendments to Reengrossed
HB 1263 as printed on HJ pages 1249-1250, which motion prevailed on a voice vote.

Reengrossed HB 1263, as amended, was placed on the Eleventh order of business.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILL
HB 1263: A BILL for an Act to create and enact paragraphs 37, 38, and 39 to subdivision a of
subsection 3 of section 39-06.1-10 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
demerit points for driving without liability insurance; and to amend and reenact
sections 39-06.1-05 and 39-06.1-09, subdivision b subsection 3 of section
39-06.1-10, and section 39-08-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
procedures and demerit points for driving without liability insurance.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll
was called and there were 93 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.



64th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2013 1327

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Bellew; Belter; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brabandt;
Brandenburg; Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Drovdal; Fehr;
Frantsvog; Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson;
Hatlestad; Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor;
Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kiefert; Klein; Klemin; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun;
Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson;
Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur;
Pollert; Porter; Rohr; Ruby; Rust; Sanford; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol;
Steiner; Streyle; Strinden; Sukut; Thoreson; Toman; Trottier; Vigesaa; Wall; Weisz;
Wieland; Williams; Zaiser; Speaker Devlin

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

Reengrossed HB 1263 passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS
SPEAKER DEVLIN DEEMED approval of the amendments to SB 2005,
Engrossed SB 2008, SB 2011, Engrossed SB 2171, Engrossed SB 2238, and SB 2354.

SB 2005, Engrossed SB 2008, SB 2011, Engrossed SB 2171, Engrossed SB 2238, and
SB 2354, as amended, were placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the calendar.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2005: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
Indian affairs commission.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 93 YEAS,
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Bellew; Belter; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brabandt;
Brandenburg; Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Drovdal; Fehr;
Frantsvog; Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson;
Hatlestad; Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor;
Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kiefert; Klein; Klemin; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun;
Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson;
Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur;
Pollert; Porter; Rohr; Ruby; Rust; Sanford; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol;
Steiner; Streyle; Strinden; Sukut; Thoreson; Toman; Trottier; Vigesaa; Wall; Weisz;
Wieland; Williams; Zaiser; Speaker Devlin

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

SB 2005, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2008: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of financial institutions.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 91 YEAS,
1 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Bellew; Belter; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brabandt;
Brandenburg; Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Fehr;
Frantsvog; Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson;
Hatlestad; Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor;



1328 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 64th DAY

Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kiefert; Klein; Klemin; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun;
Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson;
Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad; Oversen; Paur; Pollert;
Porter; Rohr; Ruby; Rust; Sanford; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol; Steiner;
Streyle; Strinden; Sukut; Thoreson; Toman; Trottier; Vigesaa; Wall; Weisz; Wieland,;
Williams; Zaiser; Speaker Devlin

NAYS: Drovdal
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker; Owens

Engrossed SB 2008, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2011: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
highway patrol; and to provide a contingent appropriation.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 85 YEAS,
8 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Bellew; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brandenburg;
Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Drovdal; Fehr; Frantsvog;
Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson; Hatlestad;
Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor;
Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Kasper; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich; Kiefert; Klein;
Klemin; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun; Laning; Larson;
Looysen; Louser; Maragos; Meier; Mock; Monson; Mooney; Muscha; Nathe;
Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur; Pollert; Rohr; Ruby; Rust;
Sanford; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol; Steiner; Streyle; Strinden; Sukut;
Thoreson; Trottier; Vigesaa; Wall; Wieland; Williams; Zaiser; Speaker Devlin

NAYS: Belter; Brabandt; Karls; Keiser; Martinson; Porter; Toman; Weisz
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

SB 2011, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2171: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsections 1 and 5 of section 57-02-08.1
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the homestead property tax credit;
and to provide an effective date.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 93 YEAS,
0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Bellew; Belter; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brabandt;
Brandenburg; Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Drovdal; Fehr;
Frantsvog; Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson;
Hatlestad; Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor;
Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kiefert; Klein; Klemin; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun;
Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson;
Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur;
Pollert; Porter; Rohr; Ruby; Rust; Sanford; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol;
Steiner; Streyle; Strinden; Sukut; Thoreson; Toman; Trottier; Vigesaa; Wall; Weisz;
Wieland; Williams; Zaiser; Speaker Devlin



64th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2013 1329

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

Engrossed SB 2171, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2238: A BILL for an Act to reimburse school districts and nonpublic schools for expenses
incurred in providing cardiopulmonary resuscitation training to students; and to
provide an appropriation.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 91 YEAS,
2 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Belter; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brabandt;
Brandenburg; Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Drovdal; Fehr;
Frantsvog; Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson;
Hatlestad; Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor;
Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kiefert; Klein; Klemin; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun;
Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson;
Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur;
Pollert; Porter; Rohr; Rust; Sanford; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol; Steiner;
Streyle; Strinden; Sukut; Thoreson; Toman; Trottier; Vigesaa; Wall; Weisz; Wieland,;
Williams; Zaiser; Speaker Devlin

NAYS: Bellew; Ruby
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

Engrossed SB 2238, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2354: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation to the state department of health for a
loan repayment program for dentists in public health and nonpublic dental clinics.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 90 YEAS,
3 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Belter; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brandenburg;
Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Drovdal; Fehr; Frantsvog;
Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson; Hatlestad;
Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor;
Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kiefert; Klein; Klemin; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun;
Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson;
Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur;
Pollert; Porter; Rohr; Ruby; Rust; Sanford; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol;
Steiner; Strinden; Sukut; Thoreson; Toman; Trottier; Vigesaa; Wall; Weisz; Wieland,;
Williams; Zaiser; Speaker Devlin

NAYS: Bellew; Brabandt; Streyle
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

SB 2354, as amended, passed.



1330 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 64th DAY

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2369: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 16.1-03 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to political party organization; to amend and reenact
sections 16.1-03-01, 16.1-03-02, 16.1-03-03, 16.1-03-05, 16.1-03-07, 16.1-03-08,
16.1-03-11, 16.1-03-14, 16.1-03-17, 16.1-04-01, 16.1-06-04, 16.1-11-22, 16.1-11-30,
and 16.1-12-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to political party
organization, voting precincts, and primary election ballot access; and to repeal
sections 16.1-03-12 and 16.1-03-19 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to
political party organization.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 84 YEAS,
8 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Bellew; Belter; Boehning; Boschee; Brabandt;
Brandenburg; Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Fehr;
Frantsvog; Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Haak; Hanson; Hatlestad;
Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Holman; Hunskor; Johnson, D.;
Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kempenich; Kiefert; Klein; Klemin;
Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kreun; Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser;
Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson; Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.;
Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur; Pollert; Porter; Rohr; Ruby; Rust; Sanford; Schmidt;
Silbernagel; Skarphol; Steiner; Streyle; Strinden; Sukut; Thoreson; Toman; Trottier;
Vigesaa; Wall; Weisz; Wieland; Williams; Speaker Devlin

NAYS: Boe; Drovdal; Guggisberg; Hogan; Kelsh, S.; Kretschmar; Nelson, M.; Zaiser
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker; Schatz
Reengrossed SB 2369, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

ANNOUNCEMENT
SPEAKER DEVLIN ANNOUNCED that the House would stand in recess until 1:00 p.m.,
which motion prevailed.

THE HOUSE RECONVENED pursuant to recess taken, with Speaker Devlin presiding.
CORRECTION AND REVISION OF THE JOURNAL

MR. SPEAKER: Your Committee on Correction and Revision of the Journal

(Rep. Kretschmar, Chairman) has carefully examined the Journal of the Sixty-second Day

and recommends that it be corrected as follows and when so corrected, recommends that it
be approved:

Page 1250, line 25, replace "Mathern" with "Marcellais"

Page 1265, line 8, replace " Dotzenrod; Anderson" with "Anderson; Dotzenrod"

Page 1265, line 29, replace "Nelson; Sitte" with "Sitte; Nelson"

REP. KRETSCHMAR MOVED that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.
APPOINTMENT OF CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

REP. K. KOPPELMAN MOVED that the Speaker appoint a committee of three to act with a

like committee from the Senate as a Conference Committee on SB 2257, which motion

prevailed.

THE SPEAKER APPOINTED as a Conference Committee on:

SB 2257: Reps. Steiner, Boehning, Hogan



64th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2013 1331

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
SB 2016: Appropriations Committee (Rep. Delzer, Chairman) recommends
AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS
(21 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2016 was placed on the
Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, replace line 12 with:

"Salaries and wages $35,270,584 $155,118 $35,425,702
Accrued leave payments 0 1,479,868 1,479,868"

Page 1, replace lines 20 through 22 with:

"Total all funds $70,496,698 $8,412,489 $78,909,187
Less estimated income 68.616.806 8,390,133 77,006,939
Total general fund $1,879,892 $22,356 $1,902,248"

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2016 - Job Service North Dakota - House Action

Executive Senate House House

Budget Version Changes Version
Salaries and wages $38,391,976 $38,391,976 ($2,966,274) $35,425,702
Operating expenses 18,687,700 18,687,700 18,687,700
Capital assets 20,000 20,000 20,000
Grants 8,850,497 8,850,497 8,850,497
Workforce 20/20 1,541,924 1,541,924 1,541,924
Reed Act - Computer 12,407,000 12,407,000 12,407,000

modernization

Federal stimulus funds 496,496 496,496 496,496
Accrued leave payments 1,479,868 1,479,868
Total all funds $80,395,593 $80,395,593 ($1,486,406) $78,909,187
Less estimated income 78,479,603 78,479,603 (1,472,664) 77,006,939
General fund $1,915,990 $1,915,990 ($13,742) $1,902,248
FTE 250.76 250.76 0.00 250.76

Department No. 380 - Job Service North Dakota - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts State Provides
Corrects Employee Separate Line
Executive Compensation Item for
Compensation and Benefits Accrued Leave Total House
Package' Package® Payments® Changes
Salaries and wages $6,950 ($1,493,356) ($1,479,868) ($2,966,274)
Operating expenses
Capital assets
Grants
Workforce 20/20
Reed Act - Computer
modernization
Federal stimulus funds
Accrued leave payments 1,479,868 1,479,868
Total all funds $6,950 ($1,493,356) $0 ($1,486,406)
Less estimated income 6,881 (1,479,545) 0 (1,472,664)
General fund $69 ($13,811) $0 ($13,742)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

'Funding is added due to a calculation error in the executive compensation package.

2This amendment adjusts the state employee compensation and benefits package as
follows:

* Reduces the performance component from 3 to 5 percent per year to 2 to 4 percent
per year.



1332 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 64th DAY

* Reduces the market component from 2 to 4 percent per year for employees below
the midpoint of their salary range to up to 2 percent for employees in the first quartile
of their salary range for the first year of the biennium only.

* Removes funding for additional retirement contribution increases.

3A portion of salaries and wages funding from the general fund ($9,313) and from other
funds ($1,470,555) for permanent employees' compensation and benefits is reallocated to
an accrued leave payments line item for paying annual leave and sick leave for eligible
employees.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
SB 2021, as reengrossed: Appropriations Committee (Rep. Delzer, Chairman)
recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends
DO PASS (17 YEAS, 4NAYS, 1ABSENT AND NOT VOTING).
Reengrossed SB 2021 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 2, after "54-59" insert "of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to information
technology project planning; to amend and reenact sections 54-59-15 and 54-59-22
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to acceptance of funds and to agencies
exempted from certain services of the information technology department; to
authorize a relocation of information technology hardware"

Page 1, replace line 13 with:

"Salaries and wages $47,383,177 $2,546,361 $49,929,538
Accrued leave payments 0 2,626,084 2,626,084"

Page 2, replace lines 1 through 3 with:

"Total all funds $172,217,340 ($2,445,572) $169,771,768
Less estimated income 153,165,136 (4.480.000) 148.685.136
Total general fund $19,052,204 $2,034,428 $21,086,632"

Page 3, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 5. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY HARDWARE RELOCATION
TO SECURE DATA CENTER. The attorney general, public service commission, and
state water commission shall relocate all appropriate information technology
hardware to the information technology department secure data center during the
biennium beginning July 1, 2013, and ending June 30, 2015."

Page 3, after line 11, insert:

"SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 54-59-15 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

54-59-15. Acceptance of funds.

The department may accept federal or other funds, which must be deposited
in the information technology operating account or other accounts specified by the
office of management and budget and which may be spent subject to legislative
appropriation. The department may apply for any public or private grants available
for the improvement of information technology.

SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 54-59-22 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

54-59-22. Required use of electronic mail, file and print server
administration, database administration, application server, and hosting
services.

Each state agency and institution, excluding the legislative and judicial
branches;_and the institutions under the control of the state board of higher



64th DAY

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2013

electronic mail, file and print server administration,

databas

e administr

ation, storage,

application server, and hosting services through a delivery system established by the
information technology department in conjunction with the office of management and
budget. The office of management and budget, after receiving advice from the
information technology department, shall establish policies and guidelines for the
delivery of services, including the transition from existing systems to functional
consolidation, with consideration given to the creation of efficiencies, cost-savings,
and improved quality of service."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2021 - Information Technology Department - House Action

Executive Senate House House
Budget Version Changes Version

Salaries and wages $54,437,801 $54,461,316 ($4,531,778) $49,929,538
Operating expenses 64,834,643 64,834,643 64,834,643
Capital assets 12,500,600 12,500,600 12,500,600
Center for Distance Education 6,072,187 6,072,187 6,072,187
Statewide Longitudinal Data 1,870,754 1,870,754 1,870,754

System
Educational Technology Council 1,814,609 1,814,609 1,814,609
EduTech 8,279,530 8,279,530 8,279,530
K-12 wide area network 4,928 177 4,928 177 4,928 177
Geographic Information System 1,460,294 1,460,294 1,460,294
Health Information Technology 4,785,991 4,785,991 4,785,991

Office
Criminal Justice Information 3,269,361 3,869,361 3,869,361

Sharing
Federal stimulus funds 6,800,000 6,800,000 6,800,000
Accrued leave payments 2,626,084 2,626,084
Total all funds $171,053,947 $171,677,462 ($1,905,694) $169,771,768
Less estimated income 150,290,886 150,311,698 (1,626,562) 148,685,136
General fund $20,763,061 $21,365,764 ($279,132) $21,086,632
FTE 340.30 340.30 0.00 340.30

Department No. 112 - Information Technology Department - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts State Provides
Employee Separate Line
Compensation Item for
and Benefits Accrued Leave Total House
Package' Payments® Changes

Salaries and wages ($1,905,694) ($2,626,084) ($4,531,778)
Operating expenses
Capital assets
Center for Distance Education
Statewide Longitudinal Data

System
Educational Technology Council
EduTech
K-12 wide area network
Geographic Information System
Health Information Technology

Office
Criminal Justice Information

Sharing
Federal stimulus funds
Accrued leave payments 2,626,084 2,626,084
Total all funds ($1,905,694) $0 ($1,905,694)
Less estimated income (1,626,562) 0 (1,626,562)
General fund ($279,132) $0 ($279,132)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00

"This amendment adjusts the state employee compensation and benefits package as

follows:



1334 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 64th DAY

* Reduces the performance component from 3 to 5 percent per year to 2 to 4 percent
per year.

* Reduces the market component from 2 to 4 percent per year for employees below
the midpoint of their salary range up to 2 percent for employees in the first quartile of
their salary range for the first year of the biennium only.

* Removes funding for additional retirement contribution increases.

2A portion of salaries and wages funding from the general fund ($373,087) and from other
funds ($2,252,997) for permanent employees' compensation and benefits is reallocated to
an accrued leave payments line item for paying annual leave and sick leave for eligible
employees.

This amendment also:

» Provides for an authorization for relocation of the Attorney General, Public Service
Commission, and State Water Commission's information technology hardware to the
Information Technology Department secure data center.

* Amends Section 54-59-15, regarding acceptance of federal or other funds.

* Amends Section 54-59-22, removing agency exemptions from certain services of the
Information Technology Department.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
SB 2022, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Rep. Delzer, Chairman)
recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends
DO PASS (20 YEAS, 1 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed SB 2022
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 2, after "indigents" insert "; to amend and reenact subsection 1 of section
29-07-01.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the application fee for
indigent defense services; and to provide legislative intent"

Page 1, replace lines 12 through 16 with:

"Commission on legal counsel $11,779,282 $2,402,080 $14,181,362
for indigents

Accrued leave payments 0 116,872 116.872

Total all funds $11,779,282 $2,518,952 $14,298,234

Less special funds 1.970.852 523,322 2,494,174

Total general fund $9,808,430 $1,995,630 $11,804,060

Full-time equivalent positions 30.00 3.00 33.00

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 29-07-01.1 of the North
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

1. Lawyers provided to represent indigent persons must be compensated at
a reasonable rate to be determined by the commission on legal counsel
for indigents. Expenses necessary for the adequate defense of an
indigent person prosecuted in district court, other than for a violation of a
home rule county's ordinance, when approved by the commission, must
be paid by the state. Expenses necessary for the adequate defense of an
indigent person prosecuted for violation of a home rule county's
ordinance must be paid by the home rule county. Expenses necessary
for the adequate defense of an indigent person prosecuted in municipal
court, when approved by the judge, must be paid by the city in which the
alleged offense took place. The city shall also pay the expenses in any
matter transferred to district court pursuant to section 40-18-06.2 or
40-18-15.1, in any appeal taken to district court from a judgment of



64th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2013 1335

conviction in municipal court pursuant to section 40-18-19, and in an
appeal or postconviction matter seeking relief from a conviction resulting
from violation of a municipal ordinance. A defendant requesting
representation by counsel at public expense, or for whom counsel
provided at public expense without a request is considered appropriate
by the court, shall submit an application for indigent defense services.
For an application for indigent defense services in the district court, a
nonrefundable application fee of fwenty-fivethirty-five dollars must be
paid at the time the application is submitted. The district court may
extend the time for payment of the fee or may waive or reduce the fee if
the court determines the defendant is financially unable to pay all or part
of the fee. If the application fee is not paid before disposition of the case,
the fee amount must be added to the amount to be reimbursed under this
section. Application fees collected under this subsection must be
forwarded for deposit in the indigent defense administration fund
established under subsection 4.

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - REIMBURSEMENT OF ATTORNEY
FEES. It is the intent of the sixty-third legislative assembly that a defendant who has
been charged with a felony and for whom counsel is provided by the commission on
legal counsel for indigents pays $575 for reimbursement of attorney fees."
Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2022 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - House Action

Executive Senate House House

Budget Version Changes Version
Comm. on Legal Counsel for $14,547,802 $14,560,287 ($378,925) $14,181,362

Indigents

Accrued leave payments 116,872 116,872
Total all funds $14,547,802 $14,560,287 ($262,053) $14,298,234
Less estimated income 2,501,677 2,502,051 (7,877) 2,494,174
General fund $12,046,125 $12,058,236 ($254,176) $11,804,060
FTE 33.00 33.00 0.00 33.00

Department No. 188 - Commission on Legal Counsel for Indigent - Detail of House
Changes

Adjusts State Provides
Employee Separate Line
Compensation Item for
and Benefits Accrued Leave Total House
Package' Payments® Changes
Comm. on Legal Counsel for ($262,053) ($116,872) ($378,925)
Indigents
Accrued leave payments 116,872 116,872
Total all funds ($262,053) $0 ($262,053)
Less estimated income (7,877) 0 (7,877)
General fund ($254,176) $0 ($254,176)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00

"This amendment adjusts the state employee compensation and benefits package as
follows:

* Reduces the performance component from 3 to 5 percent per year to 2 to 4 percent
per year.

* Reduces the market equity component from 2 to 4 percent per year for employees
below the midpoint of their salary range up to 2 percent for employees in the first
quartile of their salary range for the first year of the biennium only.



1336 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 64th DAY

* Removes funding for additional retirement contribution increases.

2A portion of salaries and wages funding from the general fund ($113,366) and from other
funds ($3,506) for permanent employees' compensation and benefits is reallocated to an
accrued leave payments line item for paying annual leave and sick leave for eligible
employees.

Sections are added to amend subsection 1 of Section 29-07-01.1 to change the indigent
defense application fee from $25 to $35 and to add legislative intent that reimbursement for
indigent defense costs assessed to indigents charged with a felony be increased from $525
to $575.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
SB 2023: Appropriations Committee (Rep. Delzer, Chairman) recommends
AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS
(17 YEAS, 4 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2023 was placed on the
Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, replace line 12 with:

"Racing commission $447,501 $98,684 $546,185
Accrued leave payments 0 3.789 3.789
Total all funds $447,501 $102,473 $549,974"

Page 1, replace line 14 with:
"Total general fund $317,501 $66,066 $383,567"
Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2023 - Racing Commission - House Action

Executive Senate House House

Budget Version Changes Version
Racing Commission $563,967 $563,967 ($17,782) $546,185
Accrued leave payments 3,789 3,789
Total all funds $563,967 $563,967 ($13,993) $549,974
Less estimated income 166,407 166,407 0 166,407
General fund $397,560 $397,560 ($13,993) $383,567
FTE 2.00 2.00 0.00 2.00

Department No. 670 - Racing Commission - Detail of House Changes

Adjusts State Provides
Employee Separate Line
Compensation Item for
and Benefits Accrued Leave Total House
Package' Payments® Changes
Racing Commission ($13,993) ($3,789) ($17,782)
Accrued leave payments 3,789 3,789
Total all funds ($13,993) $0 (813,993)
Less estimated income 0 0 0
General fund ($13,993) $0 ($13,993)
FTE 0.00 0.00 0.00

"This amendment adjusts the state employee compensation and benefits package as
follows:
* Reduces the performance component from 3 to 5 percent per year to 2 to 4 percent
per year.



64th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2013 1337

* Reduces the market component from 2 to 4 percent per year for employees below
the midpoint of their salary range to up to 2 percent for employees in the first quartile
of their salary range for the first year of the biennium only.

* Removes funding for additional retirement contribution increases.

2A portion of salaries and wages funding from the general fund ($3,661) and from other
funds ($128) for permanent employees' compensation and benefits is reallocated to an
accrued leave payments line item for paying annual leave and sick leave for eligible
employees.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
SB 2024, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Rep. Delzer, Chairman)
recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends
DO PASS (14 YEAS, 7 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed SB 2024
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, replace lines 11 through 13 with:

"Comprehensive tobacco control $12,922,614 $57,513 $12,980,127
Accrued leave 0 8.391 8.391
Total special funds $12,922,614 $65,904 $12,988,518
Full-time equivalent positions 5.00 0.00 5.00"

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2024 - Tobacco Prevention & Control Exec Comm - House Action

Executive Senate House House

Budget Version Changes Version
Comprehensive tobacco control $13,016,197 $19,436,746 ($6,456,619) $12,980,127
Accrued leave payments 8,391 8,391
Total all funds $13,016,197 $19,436,746 ($6,448,228) $12,988,518
Less estimated income 13,016,197 19,436,746 (6,448,228) 12,988,518
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0
FTE 5.00 8.00 (3.00) 5.00

Department No. 305 - Tobacco Prevention & Control Exec Comm - Detail of House
Changes

Adjusts State Provides Decreases
Employee Separate Line Funding for
Compensation Item for Comprehensive
and Benefits Accrued Leave  Removes 3 FTE Tobacco Total House
Package' Payments® Positions® Control* Changes
Comprehensive tobacco control ($32,150) ($8,391) ($6,416,078) ($6,456,619)
Accrued leave payments 8,391 8,391
Total all funds ($32,150) $0 $0 ($6,416,078) ($6,448,228)
Less estimated income (32,150) 0 0 (6,416,078) (6,448,228)
General fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FTE 0.00 0.00 (3.00) 0.00 (3.00)

' This amendment adjusts the state employee compensation and benefits package as
follows:
* Reduces the performance component from 3 to 5 percent per year to 2 to 4 percent
per year.
* Reduces the market component from 2 to 4 percent per year for employees below
the midpoint of their salary range up to 2 percent for employees in the first quartile of
their salary range for the first year of the biennium only.



1338 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 64th DAY

* Removes funding for additional retirement contribution increases.

2 A portion of comprehensive tobacco control funding from other funds for permanent
employees' compensation and benefits is reallocated to an accrued leave payments line item
for paying annual leave and sick leave for eligible employees.

3 This amendment removes 1 FTE field coordinator position, 1 FTE statewide programs
manager position, and 1 FTE evaluation program manager position added by the Senate.
These positions were included as temporary positions in the executive recommendation.

4 This amendment removes funding added by the Senate to provide the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC) recommended level, as adjusted for inflation and estimated
population increases.

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS
SPEAKER DEVLIN DEEMED approval of the amendments to SB 2016,
Reengrossed SB 2021, Engrossed SB 2022, SB 2023, and Engrossed SB 2024.

SB 2016, Reengrossed SB 2021, Engrossed SB 2022, SB 2023, and Engrossed SB 2024,
as amended, were placed on the Fourteenth order of business on the calendar.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2016: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of job
service North Dakota.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 91 YEAS,
2 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Bellew; Belter; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brabandt;
Brandenburg; Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Drovdal; Fehr;
Frantsvog; Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson;
Hatlestad; Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor;
Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kiefert; Klein; Klemin; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun; Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser;
Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson; Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.;
Nelson, M.; Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur; Pollert; Porter; Rohr; Ruby; Rust;
Sanford; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol; Steiner; Streyle; Strinden; Sukut;
Thoreson; Toman; Trottier; Vigesaa; Wall; Weisz; Wieland; Williams; Zaiser; Speaker
Devlin

NAYS: Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

SB 2016, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhhkdddkhkkkkkkk

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2021: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
information technology department; to create and enact a new section to chapter
54-59 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to information technology project
planning; to amend and reenact sections 54-59-15 and 54-59-22 of the North
Dakota Century Code, relating to acceptance of funds and to agencies exempted
from certain services of the information technology department; to authorize a
relocation of information technology hardware; and to provide for various transfers.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 80 YEAS,
13 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Bellew; Belter; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brabandt;



64th DAY WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2013 1339

Brandenburg; Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Dockter; Drovdal; Fehr; Frantsvog;
Froseth; Glassheim; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson; Hatlestad; Hawken;
Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor; Johnson, D.;
Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich; Kiefert; Klein; Klemin;
Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun; Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser; Maragos; Meier; Mock;
Monson; Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur;
Pollert; Ruby; Rust; Sanford; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol; Steiner; Streyle;
Strinden; Sukut; Thoreson; Trottier; Vigesaa; Wall, Weisz; Williams; Zaiser; Speaker
Devlin

NAYS: Delzer; Dosch; Grande; Keiser; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Martinson;
Nelson, M.; Porter; Rohr; Schatz; Toman; Wieland

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

Reengrossed SB 2021, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2022: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
commission on legal counsel for indigents; to amend and reenact subsection 1 of
section 29-07-01.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the application fee
for indigent defense services; and to provide legislative intent.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 91 YEAS,
2 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Bellew; Belter; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brabandt;
Brandenburg; Carlson; Damschen; Delmore; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch; Drovdal; Fehr;
Frantsvog; Froseth; Glassheim; Grande; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson;
Hatlestad; Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor;
Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Karls; Kasper; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich;
Kiefert; Klein; Klemin; Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun;
Laning; Larson; Looysen; Louser; Maragos; Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson;
Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad; Oversen; Owens; Paur;
Pollert; Porter; Ruby; Rust; Sanford; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Skarphol;
Steiner; Streyle; Strinden; Sukut; Thoreson; Toman; Vigesaa; Wall; Weisz; Wieland,;
Williams; Zaiser; Speaker Devlin

NAYS: Rohr; Trottier
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

Engrossed SB 2022, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2023: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
North Dakota racing commission.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 65 YEAS,
28 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Beadle; Boe; Boehning; Boschee; Brandenburg; Carlson;
Delmore; Dockter; Fehr; Frantsvog; Froseth; Glassheim; Gruchalla; Guggisberg;
Haak; Hatlestad; Hawken; Headland; Heilman; Heller; Hofstad; Holman; Hunskor;
Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Keiser; Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kempenich; Kiefert; Klein;
Koppelman, K.; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Kreun; Laning; Looysen; Louser; Maragos;
Martinson; Mock; Monson; Mooney; Muscha; Nathe; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad;



1340 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE 64th DAY

Oversen; Owens; Pollert; Sanford; Skarphol; Steiner; Streyle; Strinden; Sukut;
Thoreson; Trottier; Wall; Wieland; Williams; Zaiser

NAYS: Bellew; Belter; Brabandt; Damschen; Delzer; Dosch; Drovdal; Grande; Hanson;
Hogan; Karls; Kasper; Klemin; Koppelman, B.; Larson; Meier; Paur; Porter; Rohr;
Ruby; Rust; Schatz; Schmidt; Silbernagel; Toman; Vigesaa; Weisz; Speaker Devlin

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker

SB 2023, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL
SB 2024: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
comprehensive tobacco control advisory committee.

ROLL CALL
The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has
committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 56 YEAS,
37 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Amerman; Anderson; Boe; Boschee; Brandenburg; Damschen; Delmore; Fehr;
Glassheim; Gruchalla; Guggisberg; Haak; Hanson; Hatlestad; Hawken; Heilman;
Heller; Hofstad; Hogan; Holman; Hunskor; Johnson, D.; Johnson, N.; Keiser;
Kelsh, J.; Kelsh, S.; Kiefert; Klemin; Kreidt; Kretschmar; Laning; Looysen; Maragos;
Martinson; Meier; Mock; Monson; Mooney; Muscha; Nelson, J.; Nelson, M.; Onstad;
Oversen; Paur; Pollert; Porter; Rust; Sanford; Silbernagel; Strinden; Thoreson;
Trottier; Wall; Weisz; Williams; Zaiser

NAYS: Beadle; Bellew; Belter; Boehning; Brabandt; Carlson; Delzer; Dockter; Dosch;
Drovdal; Frantsvog; Froseth; Grande; Headland; Karls; Kasper; Kempenich; Klein;
Koppelman, B.; Koppelman, K.; Kreun; Larson; Louser; Nathe; Owens; Rohr; Ruby;
Schatz; Schmidt; Skarphol; Steiner; Streyle; Sukut; Toman; Vigesaa; Wieland,;
Speaker Devlin

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Becker
Engrossed SB 2024, as amended, passed.

kkkkkkkhhkkkkkkkkkkk

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has amended and subsequently passed: SB 2005, SB 2008,
SB 2011, SB 2171, SB 2238, SB 2354, SB 2369.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BUELL J. REICH, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has amended and subsequently passed: SB 2016, SB 2021,
SB 2022, SB 2023, SB 2024.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM R. HORTON, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has amended and subsequently passed: HB 1018, HB 1302,
HB 1410, HCR 3006, HCR 3034.

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1018
Page 1, line 2, after "society" insert "; and to provide an exemption"

Page 1, replace lines 11 through 21 with:

"Salaries and wages $9,477,860 $2,736,938 $12,214,798
Operating expenses 2,387,016 814,000 3,201,016
Capital assets 1,620,736 993,989 2,614,725
Grants 1,000,000 0 1,000,000

Cultural heritage grants 504,500 150,000 654,500



64th DAY

Yellowstone-Missouri-Fort Union
Total all funds

Less estimated income

Total general fund

Full-time equivalent positions

Page 2, replace line 7 with:

4,492

$14,994,604
2900413

$12,094,191

"Lawrence Welk homestead purchase

Repairs and small capital projects
Page 2, replace line 9 with:
"Historic sites exhibits

Traveling exhibits
Oil impact adjustments

Page 2, replace lines 13 through 16 with:

"State's 125th celebration planning
Total all funds

Less estimated income

Total general fund

Page 2, after line 29, insert:

63.00

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 10, 2013

$4,694,927
346,822
$4,348,105
6.00

0
1,125,000

[eoNoNe]

50.000
$1,590,700

1341

4,492
$19,689,531
3.247.235
$16,442,296
69.00"

100,000
500,000"

65,000
250,000
50,000"

150.000
$1,265,000
0
$1,265,000"

"SECTION 5. EXEMPTION - TRAVELING EXHIBIT FUNDING. The capital
assets line item contained in section 1 of this Act includes the sum of $250,000 for
the purpose of contracting for traveling exhibits. This funding is not subject to the
provisions of section 54-44.1-11 or 55-02-09 and any unspent moneys as of June 30,

2015, may be deposited into the revolving fund established pursuant to

section 55-02-04 and continued for the purpose of contracting for traveling exhibits.

SECTION 6. LAWRENCE WELK HOMESTEAD HISTORIC SITE
PURCHASE - REPAIRS. The state historical society shall determine repairs that
must be completed by the property owners and negotiate with the property owners to
have those repairs made prior to the state's purchase of the Lawrence Welk
homestead, during the biennium beginning July 1, 2013, and ending June 30, 2015.

SECTION 7. FUNDING TRANSFER - EXCEPTION - AUTHORIZATION.
Notwithstanding section 54-1604, the state historical society may transfer up to
$300,000 of appropriation authority from the operating expenses line item to the
salaries and wages line item in section 1 of this Act for the biennium beginning
July 1, 2013, and ending June 30, 2015. The state historical society shall notify the
office of management and budget of any transfer made pursuant to this section.”

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1018 - State Historical Society - Senate Action

Executive House Senate Senate
Budget Version Changes Version
Salaries and wages $12,208,141 $11,295,052 $919,746 $12,214,798
Operating expenses 2,816,016 2,766,016 435,000 3,201,016
Capital assets 2,014,725 1,749,725 865,000 2,614,725
Grants 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Cultural heritage grants 504,500 654,500 654,500
Yellowstone-Missouri-Fort 4,492 4,492 4,492
Union Comm
Accrued leave payments 211,332 (211,332)
Total all funds $18,547,874 $17,681,117 $2,008,41